

POCSO Case No. 28/2020.

Order No.06, dt. 18.11.2020 :-

Ld. P.P is present. Sole accused is produced from J/C and placed on dock. He files a fresh power along with a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy served.

The petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered. It is stated that accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. It is also stated that accused is the sole earning member of his family. It is also stated that accused has fixed place of residence and if he is enlarged on bail, he will not flee away. On this ground, accused prayed for bail.

Ld. P.P raised objection.

Perused the case record.

It is alleged that on 19.10.20 at about 5 p.m victim went out from her house and thereafter she was found missing. Subsequently, it was learned that the accused with his two companions kidnapped victim. At the relevant time victim was aged about 13 years. Perused the C.D. It appears that victim was not subjected to any kind of sexual assault. I failed to understand why section-6 has been added.

Considering the entire facts and circumstances, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Accordingly accused person namely, Sahidul Miah @ Hossain may find bail of Rs.3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each i/d to J/C till 02.12.2020.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld CJM Cooch Behar for his necessary information.

To 03.03.2021 for appearance and IO's report.

C.D be returned.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-M.Bose
Judge POCSO-Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar.

Sd/-M.Bose
Judge POCSO-Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar.

